## **SENTATE RESOLUTION #2987**

TITLE: ASUW Thanks the Wyoming Game and Fish Department

**DATE INTRODUCED:** 04/09/2024

**AUTHOR:** First-Year Senator Jackim

**SPONSORS:** President Murfitt, Senators Brown, Culp, Gomelsky, Keasling,

Langford, Moore, Saint, Relaford, First-Year Senator Morales,

University of Wyoming Fly Fishing Club

- 1. WHEREAS, the purpose of the Associated Students of the University of Wyoming
- 2. (ASUW) is to serve our fellow students in the best manner possible; and,
- 3. WHEREAS, the Wyoming Game and Fish Department has a legacy standing in the State
- 4. of Wyoming and the University of Wyoming; and,
- 5. WHEREAS, the purpose of the Wyoming Wildlife Fellowship strives to promote well
- 6. rounded and well-prepared wildlife and fisheries professionals through an immersive,
- 7. supportive, hands-on education and work experience; and,
- 8. WHEREAS, on the 3 November 2023, Game and Fish hosted hands-on activities to
- 9. teach game-goers about Wyoming's hunting and fishing opportunities and build their
- 10. skills and knowledge as they have done in previous years; and,
- 11. WHEREAS, on 21 November 2023, Wyoming schools brought in young students; and,
- 12. WHEREAS the Game and Fish halftime show on the 21st of November not only
- 13. supported Wyoming Cowgirls but also encouraged the young students of Wyoming to
- 14. enjoy Wyoming's great wildlife resources; and,
- 15. WHEREAS, the impact of the Wyoming Game and Fish Department is largely taken for
- 16. granted in many instances ASUW recognizes its importance to all those who reside in
- 17. the State of Wyoming; and,
- 18. WHEREAS, the Haub School of Environment and Natural Resources at the University of
- 19. Wyoming supports this resolution, as seen in Addendum A.
- 20. THEREFORE be it resolved that the ASUW acknowledges and thanks the
- 21. Wyoming Game and Fish Department, as seen in Addendum B; and,
- 22. THEREFORE, be it further resolved that copies of this resolution be distributed to the
- 23. Wyoming Game and Fish Department; and,
- 24. THEREFORE, be it further resolved that copies of this resolution also be distributed
- 25. To the University of Wyoming student body, Haub School of Environment and Natural
- 26. Resources, the Governor of Wyoming's Office, and University administration

Referred to: <u>ADP and HOPE</u>	
Date of Passage: April 16 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 Signed: (ASUW Chairperson)	
"Being enacted on April 16th, 2024, I do hereby sign my name hereto and approve this	
Senate action."  Ameron  Mutatto	
ASUW President	

## Addendum A

"Dean Koprowski on behalf of the Haub School supports the Game and Fish resolution and you can go ahead and put the Haub School of Environment and Natural Resources name as a sponsor/supporter of this senate resolution. Nice of you all to thank them for their efforts!"

-Administrative Associate Colleen Bourque

## Addendum B

## Letter to Wyoming Game and Fish from ASUW

Dear Wyoming Game and Fish Department,

The Associated Students of the University of Wyoming would like to express our deepest gratitude for your unwavering dedication to educating and supporting the great state of Wyoming. Your invaluable work at Wyoming Game and Fish plays an indispensable role in both wildlife education and conservation. Through your numerous initiatives across the state and on the campus of the University of Wyoming, you have left an enduring mark on our communities. Your commitment to connecting people with the great outdoors and inspiring future generations has enriched the lives of countless individuals. We extend our heartfelt appreciation for your tireless efforts, and we recognize the profound impact you have made in making Wyoming a better place for all.

Sincerely,

The Associated Students of the University of Wyoming